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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On  September 6, 2001, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (MREAC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the residential certificate of Kimberly Baldwin for holding herself out as a certified appraiser under an altered certificate.
  We convened a hearing on the complaint on March 14, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Ethan Corlija represented the MREAC.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Baldwin made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on the day of the hearing.  

Findings of Fact

1. Baldwin held real estate appraiser residential Certificate No. RA003113, which the MREAC issued on April 1, 1997. 

2. Baldwin’s certificate expired on June 30, 1999.  

3. To hold herself out as a certified appraiser after June 30, 1999, without paying the required fee, Baldwin altered her certificate to show an expiration date of June 30, 2001.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the MREAC’s complaint under section 339.532.2,
 which provides:  

The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license[.]

The MREAC has the burden of proving that Baldwin has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The MREAC cites section 339.532.2(1), which allows discipline for:

(1) Procuring or attempting to procure a certificate or license pursuant to section 339.513 by knowingly making a false statement, submitting false information, refusing to provide complete information in response to a question in an application for certification or licensure, or through any form of fraud or misrepresentation[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Section 339.513 provides the procedure for procuring a renewal of an appraiser’s certificate:  

1.  Applications for examination, original certification and licensure, and renewal certification and licensure shall be made in 

writing to the commission on forms provided by the commission. The application shall specify the classification of certification, or licensure, for which application is being made. 

2.  Appropriate fees shall accompany all applications for examination, original certification or licensure, and renewal certification or licensure[.] 

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  We agree that holding oneself out as a certified appraiser under an altered certificate constitutes fraud and misrepresentation.  By altering the expiration date, Baldwin renewed her own certificate.  Therefore, we conclude that Baldwin is subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(1).

The MREAC cites section 339.532.2(2), which allows discipline for:

(2) Failing to meet the minimum qualifications for certification or licensure or renewal established by sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The MREAC cites section 339.525.1, which provides:  

1.  To obtain a renewal certificate or license, a state certified real estate appraiser or state licensed real estate appraiser shall make application and pay the prescribed fee to the [MREAC] not earlier than one hundred twenty days nor later than thirty days prior to the expiration date of the certificate or license then held. With the application for renewal, the state certified real estate appraiser or state licensed real estate appraiser shall present evidence in the form prescribed by the [MREAC] of having completed the continuing education requirements for renewal specified in section 339.530.

(Emphasis added.)  We conclude that Baldwin’s alteration of her certificate is cause for discipline under section 339.523.2(2) because it constitutes a failure to follow the procedure for 

renewal.  Therefore, Baldwin is subject to discipline under section 339.523.2(2).

The MREAC cites section 339.532.2(5), which allows discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  We conclude that  holding herself out as a certified appraiser on the basis of an altered certificate is cause to discipline Baldwin under section 339.523.2(5) because it was intentional conduct and shows a lack of integrity.  We conclude that Baldwin is subject to discipline under section 339.523.2(5) for misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, and misrepresentation. 

The MREAC cites section 339.523.2(10), which allows discipline for:

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the [MREAC] for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]

(Emphasis added.)  We have already concluded that holding herself out a certified appraiser without following the requirements for renewal violates section 339.525.1.  Therefore, we conclude that Baldwin is subject to discipline under 339.523.2(10).  

The MREAC cites section 339.532.2(13), which allows discipline for:

(13) Violating any term or condition of a certificate or license issued by the [MREAC] pursuant to the authority of sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]  

(Emphasis added.)  By holding herself out as a certified appraiser after the expiration date, Baldwin violated the term on her certificate allowing her to practice for a set period.  Therefore, we conclude that Baldwin is subject to discipline under 339.523.2(13).  

The MREAC cites section 339.532.2(15), which allows discipline for:

(15) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.]

Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  We conclude that holding herself out a certified appraiser is cause for discipline under section 339.523.2(15) because that representation was not true.  Therefore, Baldwin is subject to discipline under 339.523.2(15).

Summary


Baldwin is subject to discipline under section 339.523.2(1) for procuring or attempting to procure renewal through fraud and misrepresentation; section 339.523.2(2) for failing to meet the minimum qualifications for renewal; section 339.523.2(5) for misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, and misrepresentation; section 339.523.2(10) for violating section 339.525.1; section 339.523.2(13) for violating any term or condition of her certificate; and section 339.523.2(15) for obtaining or attempting to obtain fees and charges by fraud, deception, or misrepresentation.  


SO ORDERED on March 20, 2002.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

� This Commission should examine its subject matter jurisdiction in each case.  Greene County Nursing & Care Center v. Department of Social Servs., 807 S.W.2d 117, 118-19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  At the hearing, the MREAC introduced evidence that Baldwin had conducted an appraisal without a current certificate.  However, we do not base our decision on that conduct because it does not appear in the complaint.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Similarly, the complaint charges Baldwin with a lack of good moral character, but cites no law under which a lack of good moral character is cause for discipline.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  See Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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